to paying benefits for retirees. Based on those assumptions, the OPEB Plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore,
the expected trust return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what

WSSC’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using rates that are 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher
than the current rate (in thousands).

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net OPEB Liability - 2018 158,153$   129,529$   105,731$

Net OPEB Liability - 2017 149,872$   121,759$   98,934$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trends

The following presents the net OPEB liability, calculated using the trend assumptions below, as well as,

what WSSC’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using rates that are 1% lower or 1% higher than
the current rate (in thousands).

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase
3.50% 4.50% 5.50%

Net OPEB Liability - 2018 103,709$   129,529$   160,830$

Net OPEB Liability - 2017 97,454$   121,759$   151,191$

Other Key Actuarial Assumptions

The other key actuarial assumptions that determined the total OPEB liability as of December 31, 2018 and

2017 included:

Valuation date   July 1, 2017   July 1, 2017
Measurement date   December 31, 2018   December 31, 2017
Inflation   2.50%   2.50%

43

WASHINGTON SUBURBAN SANITARY COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018

M. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (continued)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability for the year ended December 31, 2018 were as follows (in thousands):

Total OPEB Fiduciary Net Net OPEB

Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances at 12/31/17  $   240,304  $   118,545  $   121,759

Changes for the year:

Service cost   2,798   -   2,798